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In determining release or setting of bail, the judicial officer will review the following factors when setting any amount of bail (Penal Code §1275(a); California 
Constitution Article 1, §§12, 28(b)(3)):

         Safety of the victim;
         Safety of the victim's family;
         Seriousness of the offense(s) charged;
         Defendant's criminal record;

         Protection of the public (primary consideration); and

         Probability of defendant returning to court.

Phases of Implementation 

The Riverside County Superior Court adopts this bail schedule effective October 24, 2025. The bail schedule will be implemented in two phases.

Phase 1: Effective October 24, 2025 all bail amounts listed should be followed and the Riverside County Sheriff’s Office is authorized to release with a signed 
promise to appear any person charged with a crime marked Cite and Release (CR) and Book and Release (BR). For all other offenses the RSO may continue to 
accept bail.

Phase 2: The Riverside County Superior Court will implement a process for Pre-Arraignment Review for crimes designated PAR. This date is to be determined.

Note: This Felony & Misdemeanor Bail Schedule is not for mandatory use in setting bail where a warrant is issued.  In such cases, bail shall be set in 
accordance with the principles set forth in 1275 P.C. and lies within the sound discretion of the magistrate.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

2025 Felony & Misdemeanor Bail Schedule

Page 1



BAIL SCHEDULE AND RELEASE PROTOCOL

All offenses will fall within one of four categories:

CR - Cite and Release

BR – Book and Release

PAR – Pre-Arraignment Review

AR – Arraignment Review 

The release protocol for each crime will be designated in the Bail Schedule in a column titled “Offense Category.”

Definitions

Cite and Release (CR): People arrested for crimes designated as CR with no offense category exception are not required to post bail.  Arrestees must sign a 
promise to appear in court as required by Penal Code section 1318.

Book and Release (BR): People arrested for crimes designated as BR with no offense category exception are not required to post bail. Arrestees must sign a 
promise to appear in court for arraignment  as required by Penal Code section 1318 and must be booked by the arresting agency.

Pre-Arraignment Review (PAR): People arrested for crimes designated as PAR will have bail set in the scheduled amount. The arrestee may post bail at any 
time. An arrestee who has not paid bail according to the schedule will be afforded a review of bail and custody status by a magistrate in accordance with Penal 
Code 1275 prior to arraignment. 

Note:  Ability to offer Pre-Arraignment Review is contingent upon implementation of the Case Management System Integration for Public Safety Assessment 
Parsing data exchange, which will populate Pretrial Risk Assessment Reports prior to arraignment. This technology will be implemented at a future date to 
be determined. Until such time as that technology is implemented, crimes designated as PAR are treated as AR. 

Arraignment Review (AR): People arrested for crimes designated as AR will have bail set in the scheduled amount. The arrestee may post bail at any time. At 
the time of arraignment, bail amount and custody status will be reviewed by a judicial officer pursuant to Penal Code 1275.
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BAIL SCHEDULE AND RELEASE PROTOCOL RULES

Rule 1: Setting Bail
A. Bail for felony crimes will be set as follows:

1. The amount set in the approved arrest warrant;
2. The amount set pursuant to Penal Code 1269c (see Rule 6(A) herein); 
3. The amount set at a hearing in court; and/or
4. The amount set through use of this Bail Schedule.

B. To calculate bail on any one case, take the count that imposes the longest term of incarceration, find the offense category and (if applicable) the 
bail amount from the relevant Bail Schedule section. Confirm there is no exception to the offense category set forth in these Rules. Next, add bail for 
all applicable enhancements.

Rule 2: Multiple Cases

A. Multiple Counts in a Single Case: If an individual is arrested on two or more counts with different offense categories designated herein, the 
strictest offense category applicable to the arrestee's alleged offenses determines the release protocol for that arrestee.

B. Multiple Cases: Determine the offense category and, if applicable, the bail amount, for each case separately, including all applicable 
enhancements. A separate determination is required for each separate case. 

Rule 3: Offense Category Exceptions
CR and BR offense categories do not apply if other factors exist. Other factors include a prior failure to appear or other holds apart from the current 
arrest, which would prohibit release. If other factors exist, the arresting agency should advise what other factor(s) exist with respect to an arrestee. 
Upon advisement that other factors exist, the offense category changes to PAR.

Rule 4: Enhancements/Strikes
A. Enhancements

The bail amount specifically described for each applicable enhancement shall be added cumulatively to the bail (if any) set forth for the specified 
offense. 

B. Strikes 
Where it is alleged in the Complaint or Information, or it is evident from other information made available to the Court, that there is a strike 
prior within the meaning of Penal Code Sections 667 and 1170.12, additional bail shall be calculated per the Priors & Sentencing Enhancement 
section of this Bail Schedule. 
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Rule 5: Unlisted Offenses
A. Unlisted Felonies/Enhancements

All felonies not listed in this bail schedule have an offense category of PAR. Presumptive bail is set at the middle term multiplied by $10,000. All 
enhancements not listed in this bail schedule have an offense category that is the same as the underlying offense. Presumptive bail is set at the 
term of the enhancement multiplied by $10,000 or the middle term of the enhancement, if one is provided, times $10,000.

B. Unlisted Attempts 

Any attempt under Penal Code 664(a) that is not specifically listed in the bail schedule falls under the same offense category as the completed 
crime. The presumptive bail amount for such attempts is one half (1/2) the amount of the completed crime set forth in this bail schedule.

C. Unlisted Misdemeanors
All misdemeanors not listed in this bail schedule have an offense category of CR. Unlisted misdemeanors with a sentencing range of 180 days or 
less have a presumptive bail amount of $2,500. Unlisted misdemeanors with a sentencing range of 181+ days have a presumptive bail amount of 
$5,000.

Rule 6: Bail Deviations/Source of Bail Funds
A. Bail Deviations (1269c P.C.)

In the event that a magistrate approves a bail deviation per 1269c P.C., any magistrate approved form must be filed with the Complaint.

B. Source of Bail Funds (1275.1 P.C.)
In the event that a magistrate approves an application per 1275.1 P.C., the approved form must be filed with the Complaint or filed with the 
court if the complaint has already been filed.

Rule 7: Reproductive Rights

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1269b(f)(2), any person arrested in California in connection with a proceeding in another state regarding an 
individual performing, supporting, or aiding in the performance of an abortion in California, or an individual obtaining an abortion in California, if the 
abortion is lawful under the laws of this State shall not be held in custody and shall be immediately released on $0 bail. 
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Bail

$2,500
$5,000

$10,000
$20,000
$30,000
$40,000
$50,000
$60,000
$70,000
$80,000
$90,000
$100,000
$110,000
$120,000
$130,000
$140,000
$150,000
$500,000

$1,000,000
No Bail

14 years

GENERAL BAIL AMOUNTS CHART

Mid Term Incarceration in Either County or State Prison 

4 years
5 years

2 years
1 year

181 days to 1 year
180 days or less

3 years

15 years
16 years or more, but less than life

Life
LWOP or DP

6 years
7 years
8 years
9 years
10 years
11 years
12 years
13 years
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
32 F Accessories BR 20,000
32 M Accessories BR 5,000
67 F Bribery of State Executive Officer BR 30,000

67.5
F

Bribery of Public Officer or Employee (If Theft or Thing Given or 
Offered Would Be Grand Theft) BR 20,000

68 F Bribe, Soliciting by Public Officer or Employee BR 30,000
69 F Resisting Arrest/Threatening Executive Officer PAR 20,000
69 M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
71 F Threat of Injury to an Officer PAR 20,000
76 F Threats to the Life of an Official or Judge PAR 20,000
92, 93 F Bribe, Offering, Accepting by Judge, Juror or Referee BR 30,000

113 F
Manufacturing or Selling False Citizenship or Resident Alien 
Documents

BR 50,000

114 F Using False Documents to Conceal True Citizenship BR 50,000
115 F Offering Forged/False Documents for Filing BR 20,000
115.1 F Campaign Violations BR 20,000
118 F Perjury BR 30,000
127 F Subornation of Perjury BR 30,000
132 F Offering Forged Document as Genuine BR 20,000

136.1 F
Preventing, Dissuading Witness from Attendance, Testifying with 
Express or Implied Threat of Force or Violence or Conspiracy or 
Prior Violation (Including Criminal Street Gang Participation)

1192.7(c)(37) AR

30,000
136.1 M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
137(a), (b) F Influencing Testimony BR 30,000
139 F Threatening of Witness or Family PAR 30,000
141(b) F Filing of False Evidence by Police BR 30,000
141(c) F Filing of False Evidence by Prosecuting Attorney BR 20,000
146a(b) F Impersonating an Officer PAR 20,000
146a(b) M Impersonating an Officer BR 5,000
148 M Resist or Delay a Peace Officer CR 2,500
148(b), (c), (d) F Taking Weapon from Officer PAR 20,000
148.10 F Resisting Arrest/Injury to an Officer PAR 30,000
149 F Assault by Officer Under Color of Authority BR 20,000
165 F Bribery of Councilman, Supervisor, etc. BR 30,000
166 M Contempt of Court CR 2,500

166(c)(1) M
Willful and Knowing Violation of Any Protective Order or Stay 
Away Court Order in Pending Criminal Proceeding Involving 
Domestic Violence 

PAR 5,000

182 F Conspiracy
Same as Substantive 

Offense
Same as 

Substantive Offense
186.10 F Money Laundering BR 20,000
186.22(a) F Participation in a Criminal Street Gang 1192.7(c)(28) AR 20,000
187 F Murder-with Special Circumstances (with190.2) 1192.7(c)(1) NOT BAILABLE
187 F Murder  -   without Special Circumstances 1192.7(c)(1) AR 1,000,000
664/187 F Attempted Murder without Premeditation 1192.7(c)(9) AR 70,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
664/187 F Attempted Murder Willful & Premeditated 1192.7(c)(9) AR 1,000,000
191.5(a) F Vehicular Manslaughter (DUI with Gross Negligence) 1192.8 AR 60,000
191.5(b) F Vehicular Manslaughter (DUI without Gross Negligence) 1192.8 AR 20,000
191.5(b) M Vehicular Homicide BR 5,000
191.5(d) F Vehicular Homicide (DUI with Gross Negligence) with Prior 1192.8 AR 1,000,000
192(a) F Manslaughter-Voluntary 1192.7(c)(1) AR 60,000
192(b) F Manslaughter-Involuntary BR 30,000
192(c)(1) F Manslaughter-Driving Vehicle with Gross Negligence 1192.8 AR 40,000
192(c)(2) M Vehicular Manslaughter (without Gross Negligence) BR 5,000
192(c)(3) F Vehicular Manslaughter (Accident Caused for Financial Gain) 1192.8 AR 60,000

192.5(a) F
Operating a Vessel - Vehicular Manslaughter (DUI with Gross 
Negligence)

1192.8 AR 60,000

192.5(b) F
Operating a Vessel - Vehicular Manslaughter (DUI without Gross 
Negligence)

1192.8 AR 20,000

192.5(c) F
Operating a Vessel - Vehicular Manslaughter (with gross 
negligence)

1192.8 AR 40,000

203 F Mayhem 1192.7(c)(2) AR 40,000
205 F Aggravated Mayhem 1192.7(c)(2) AR 1,000,000
206 F Torture 1192.7(c)(7) AR 1,000,000
207 F Kidnapping 1192.7(c)(20) AR 50,000
207(b)/208(b) F Kidnapping Victim Under 14 1192.7(c)(20) AR 80,000
209(a) F Kidnapping for Ransom or Extortion 1192.7(c)(20) AR 1,000,000
209(b) F Kidnapping for Robbery, Rape, Sex Crimes 1192.7(c)(20) AR 1,000,000
209.5 F Kidnapping During Carjacking 1192.7(c)(20) AR 1,000,000

210.5
F False Imprisonment - Kidnap to Evade Arrest (Hostage Taking) PAR

50,000

211/212.5(a) F Robbery - First Degree 1192.7(c)(19) AR 40,000
211/212.5(c) F Robbery - Second Degree 1192.7(c)(19) AR 30,000
664/211 F Attempted Robbery 1192.7(c)(19), (39) AR 20,000
215 F Carjacking 1192.7(c)(27) AR 50,000
218 F Train Wrecking 1192.7(c)(7) AR NOT BAILABLE 
219 F Train Wrecking with Death 1192.7(c)(7) AR NOT BAILABLE
220(a)(1) F Assault with Intent to Commit Sex Crime 1192.7(c)(29) AR 40,000
220(a)(2) F Victim is Under 18 Years of Age 1192.7(c)(29) AR 70,000

220(b) F
Assault with Intent to Commit Specified Sex Offenses While in the 
Commission of First Degree Burglary 1192.7(c)(29)

AR
1,000,000

222
F

Administering Substance with Intent to Assist Commission of a 
Felony PAR 20,000

236.1(a) F Human Trafficking PAR 80,000
236.1(b) F Sex Trafficking: Deprivation or Violation of Personal Liberty PAR 140,000

236.1(c)(1) F
Sex Trafficking if victim is under the age of 18 and defendant was 
also victim

1192.7(c)(42) PAR 80,000

236.1 (c)(1) F
Sex Trafficking if victim is under the age of 18 and defendant was 
not victim

1192.7(c)(42) AR 80,000

236.1 (c)(2) F Sex Trafficking of Minor: Force, Violence or Fear 1192.7(c)(42) AR 1,000,000
237(b) F False Imprisonment - Elder or Dependent Person PAR 30,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
243(c)(1) F Battery - Peace Officer, Custodial Officer, Firefighter, etc. PAR 20,000
243(b) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
243(d) F Battery with Serious Bodily Injury 1192.7(c)(8) AR 30,000
243(d) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
243(e)(1) M Spousal Battery 1270.1(a)(3) AR 5,000
243.1 F Battery Upon Custodial Officer in Performance of Duties BR 20,000
243.4(a) F Sexual Battery While Person Restrained PAR 30,000
243.4(a) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
243.4(b) F Sexual Battery of Incapacitated Victim PAR 30,000
243.4(b) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
243.4(c) F Sexual Battery By Fraudulent Representation PAR 30,000
243.4(c) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
243.4(d) F Sexual Battery PAR 30,000
243.4(d) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
243.4(e)(1) M No Restraint BR 5,000
244 F Assault with Chemicals 1192.7(c)(30) AR 30,000
245(a)(1) F Assault with Deadly Weapon, Other Than a Firearm 1192.7(c)(31) AR 30,000
245(a)(1) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
245(a)(2) F Assault with a Firearm 1192.7(c)(31) AR 30,000
245(a)(2) M   If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
245(a)(3) F Assault with a Machine Gun 1192.7(c)(31) AR 80,000
245(a)(4) F Assault with Force Likely to Produce Great Bodily Injury PAR 30,000
245(a)(4) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
245(b) F Assault with Semiautomatic Firearm 1192.7(c)(31) AR 60,000

245(c) F
Assault with Deadly Weapon, Other Than a Firearm, or Force 
Likely to Produce G.B.I. Upon a Peace Officer or Firefighter

1192.7(c)(11), (31) AR 40,000

245(d)(1) F Assault with a Firearm Upon a Peace Officer or Firefighter 1192.7(c)(11), (31) AR 60,000
245(d)(2) F Assault with Semiautomatic Upon a Peace Officer or Firefighter 1192.7(c)(11), (31) AR 70,000
245(d)(3) F Assault with Machine Gun on Peace Officer 1192.7(c)(31) AR 90,000
245.2 F Assault with Deadly Weapon Upon Public Transit Employee 1192.7(c)(32) AR 40,000
245.3 F Assault with Deadly Weapon Upon Custodial Officer 1192.7(c)(32) AR 40,000
245.5 F Assault with Deadly Weapon Upon School Employee 1192.7(c)(32) AR 60,000

246 F Shooting at Inhabited Dwelling, Building, Occupied Motor Vehicle 1192.7(c)(33) AR 50,000

246.3 F Shooting in Grossly Negligent Manner 1192.7(c)(8) PAR 20,000
246.3 M Shooting in Grossly Negligent Manner PAR 5,000
261 F Rape 1192.7(c)(3) AR 60,000
261.5(b) M Unlawful Sexual Intercourse Less than 3 Year Difference BR 5,000
261.5(c) F Unlawful Sexual Intercourse + 3 Year Difference BR 20,000
261.5(c) M Unlawful Sexual Intercourse + 3 Year Difference BR 5,000

261.5(d)
F

Unlawful Sexual Intercourse If the Defendant is Over 21 and Minor 
Under 16

PAR 30,000

261.5(d) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
264.1(a) F Rape in Concert, Force & Violence 1192.7(c)(34) AR 70,000
264.1(b)(1) F Rape in Concert, Force & Violence - Victim Under 14 1192.7(c)(34) AR 120,000
264.1(b)(2) F Rape in Concert, Force & Violence - Victim is 14 or Older 1192.7(c)(34) AR 90,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
266 F Seduction of Minor for Prostitution PAR 20,000
266 M Seduction of Minor for Prostitution BR 5,000
266h(a) F Pimping PAR 40,000
266h(b)(1) F Pimping If Other Person is a Minor Over 16 PAR 40,000
266h(b)(2) F Pimping If Other Person is a Minor Under 16 PAR 60,000
266i F Pandering PAR 40,000
266i(a) F Pandering If Other Person is a Minor Over 16 PAR 40,000
266i(b) F Pandering If Other Person is a Minor Under 16 PAR 60,000
266j F Transporting Minor Under 16 for Lewd Act PAR 60,000
269 F Aggravated Sexual Assault of a Child 1192.7(c)(3), (4), (5) AR 1,000,000
271 F Child Abandonment BR 20,000
271 M Child Abandonment BR 5,000
273a(a) F Willful Harm or Injury to Child Likely to Produce G.B.I or Death PAR 40,000
273a(a) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
273a(b) M Child Endangerment BR 5,000

273ab F Assault on Child, Under Age 8, Resulting in Death/Coma/Paralysis 1192.7(c)(7) AR
1,000,000

273d F Corporal Punishment or Injury of Child PAR 40,000
273d M Corporal Punishment or Injury of Child BR 5,000

273.5(a) F
Corporal Injury of Spouse, Cohabitant, Former Spouse or 
Cohabitant or Mother or Father of His or Her Child

1270.1(a)(2) AR 30,000

273.5(a) M If Filed as Misdemeanor 1270.1(a)(2) AR 5,000
273.5(f) F If Filed as Felony with Prior Conviction 1270.1(a)(2) AR 40,000
273.5(f) M If Filed as Misdemeanor with Prior Conviction 1270.1(a)(2) AR 5,000
273.6(a) M Violation of Protective Order without Priors PAR 5,000

273.6(a) M

Violation of Protective Order without Priors - If Detained Person 
Made Threats to Kill/Harm, Has Engaged in Violence Against, or 
Has Gone to the Residence/Workplace of Protected Party (PC 
1270.1(a)(4))

1270.1(a)(4) AR 5,000

273.6(d) M
Violation of Protective Order with Prior Convictions - within 7 years

1270.1(a)(4) AR 5,000

273.6(d) F

Violation of Protective Order with Prior Convictions - if Detained 
Person Made Threats to Kill/Harm, Has Engaged in Violence 
Against, or Has Gone to the Residence/Workplace of Protected 
Party - within 7 years (PC 1270.1(a)(4))

1270.1(a)(4) AR 20,000

273.6(e) M
Violation of Protective Order with Prior Convictions and Injury to 
Victim(s) - within 1 year

1270.1(a)(4) AR 5,000

273.6(e) F

Violation of Protective Order with Prior Convictions and Injury to 
Victim(s) - if Detained Person Made Threats to Kill/Harm, Has 
Engaged in Violence Against, or Has Gone to the 
Residence/Workplace of Protected Party - within 1 year

1270.1(a)(4) AR 20,000

278 F Child Stealing PAR 30,000
278 M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
285 F Incest PAR 20,000
286(b)(1) F Sodomy If Victim Under 18 PAR 20,000
286(b)(1) M Sodomy If Victim Under 18 BR 5,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
286(b)(2) F Sodomy If Victim Under 16 and Defendant Over 21 PAR 20,000

286(c)(1) F
Sodomy If Victim Under 14 and Defendant More Than 10 Years 
Older Than Victim or Defendant Compelled Another by Force, 
Duress or Threats of Great Bodily Injury

1192.7(c)(4) AR 60,000

286(d)(1) F Sodomy If in Concert with Force, Violence, or Retaliation 1192.7(c)(4)) AR 70,000

286(d)(2) F Sodomy If in Concert with Force and Violence, Victim Under 14 1192.7(c)(4) AR 120,000

286(d)(3) F
Sodomy If in Concert with Force and Violence, Victim is 14 or 
Older 

1192.7(c)(4) AR 90,000

268(e) M Sodomy If Committed in State Prison or Jail PAR 5,000

286(f),(g) F
Sodomy If Victim Unconscious of Nature of Act/Incapable of 
Consent PAR 60,000

286(h) M Sodomy if Victim and Defendant are Confined PAR 5,000
287(b)(1) F Oral Copulation If Victim Under 18 PAR 20,000
287(b)(1) M Oral Copulation If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
287(b)(2) F Oral Copulation If Victim Under 16 and Defendant Over 21 PAR 20,000

287(c) F
Oral Copulation If Victim Under 14 and Defendant More Than 10 
Years Older Than Victim or Defendant Compelled Another to 
Participate by Force, Duress or Threats of Great Bodily Injury

1192.7(c)(5) AR 60,000

287(d)(2) F
Oral Copulation If in Concert with Force and Violence, Victim 
Under 14

1192.7(c)(5)
AR 120,000

287(d)(3) F
Oral Copulation If in Concert with Force and Violence, Victim is 14 
or Older 

1192.7(c)(5) AR 100,000

287(e) M Oral Copulation If Committed in State Prison or Jail PAR 5,000

287(f),(g) F
Oral Copulation If Victim Unconscious of Nature of Act/Incapable 
of Consent PAR 60,000

288(a) F Lewd Act with Child Under 14 Years 1192.7(c)(6) AR 60,000

288(b)(1), (2) F Lewd Act with Child Under 14 Years with Force

1192.7(c)(6) (for 
288(b)(1); 667.5(c)(6) 

(for 288(b)(2)
AR 80,000

288(c)(1) F If Victim is 14 or 15 Years Old, Defendant at Least 10 Years Older PAR 20,000

288(c)(1) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
288(c)(2) F If Defendant is a Care Taker and Victim is Dependent Person PAR 20,000
288(c)(2) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
288.2 F Exhibition of Lewd Material to a Minor BR 30,000
288.3 F Communication with Minor to Commit Lewd Behavior BR 30,000
288.4(a)(1) M Arranging Meeting with Minor to Commit Lewd Behavior BR 5,000

288.4(a)(2)
F

Arranging Meeting with Minor to Commit Lewd Behavior with Prior 
Offense PAR 30,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
288.4(b) F Attending Meeting with Minor to Commit Lewd Behavior PAR 30,000
288.5 F Continuous Sexual Abuse of Child 1192.7(c)(35) AR 120,000
288.7(a) F Sexual Intercourse Minor Under 10 1192.7(c)(6) AR 1,000,000
288.7(b) F Oral Copulation Minor Under 10 1192.7(c)(6) AR 1,000,000
289(a)(1)(A) F Sexual Penetration by Foreign Object (Anal or Genital) 1192.7(c)(25) AR 60,000

289(a)(1)(B) F
Victim Under Age 14 with Force, Violence, Duress, Menace or 
Fear of Immediate & Unlawful Bodily Injury

1192.7(c)(25) AR 100,000

289(a)(1)(C) F
Victim is Minor 14 Years or Older with Force, Violence, Durres, 
Menace, or Fear of Immediate and Unlawful Bodily Injury 

1192.7(c)(25) AR 80,000

289(j) F
Victim Under Age 14 Years of Age and More Than 10 Years 
Younger Than Defendant 1192.7(c)(6)

AR 60,000

290.012 M Failure to Update Registration as Sex Offender BR 5,000
290.012 F Failure to Update Registration as Sex Offender PAR 20,000
290.013 M Failure to Update Residence Address as Sex Offender BR 5,000
290.013 F Failure to Update Residence Address as Sex Offender PAR 20,000
290.018(a) M Failure to Register as Sex Offender (Misdemeanor) BR 5,000
290.018(b) F Failure to Register as Sex Offender (Felony) PAR 20,000
311.1 F Distribution of Obscene Matter Depicting Person Under Age 18 PAR 20,000
311.1 M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
311.2 F Bringing Obscene Matter into the State BR 20,000
311.2(b) F Sale of Obscene Material Depicting Minors PAR 30,000
311.3(d) M Sexual Exploitation of Minor BR 5,000
311.3(d) F Sexual Exploitation of Minor with Prior Offense PAR 20,000

311.4
F

Using Minor to Bring Obscene Matter into the State - 
Noncommercial Intentions PAR

20,000

311.4 F
Using Minor to Bring Obscene Matter into the State - Commercial 
Intentions

PAR 60,000

311.4 M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
311.10 F Advertise Child Porn for Sale and /or Distribution PAR 30,000
311.11(a) F Possession or Control of Child Pornography BR 20,000
311.11(a) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
311.11(b) F Possession or Control of Child Pornography with Prior PAR 40,000

311.11(c) F
Possession or Control of Child Pornography with 600 Images or 
Sadism or Masochism

PAR 20,000

311.11(c) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
368(b)(1) F Elder Abuse Likely to Cause Death or GBI PAR 30,000
368(b)(1) M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
368(c) M Elder Abuse, Not Likely to Cause GBI BR 5,000
368(d) F Elder Abuse - Theft from Elderly by Non-Care Taker BR 30,000
368(d) M Elder Abuse - Theft from Elderly by Non-Care Taker BR 5,000
368(e) F Elder Abuse - Theft from Elderly by Care Taker BR 30,000
368(e) M Elder Abuse - Theft from Elderly by Care Taker BR 5,000
368(f) F Elder Abuse - False Imprisonment by Violence PAR 30,000

405a F Taking by Means of a Riot a Person from Peace Officer Custody PAR 30,000

417(a)(1) M Brandishing/Exhibiting Deadly Weapon CR 2,500
417(a)(2) M Brandishing/Exhibiting Firearm BR 5,000
417.8 F Brandishing/Exhibiting Weapon at Peace Officer PAR 30,000
422 F Criminal Threats 1192.7(c)(38) AR 20,000
422 M If Filed as a Misdemeanor BR 5,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
422.7 F Interference with Civil Rights BR 20,000
424 F Embezzlement or Falsification of Accounts by Public Officers BR 30,000
451(a) F Arson Causing Great Bodily Injury 1192.7(c)(14) AR 80,000
451(b) F Arson, Inhabited Structure 1192.7(c)(14) AR 50,000
451(c) F Arson, Structure or Forest Land 1192.7(c)(14) AR 40,000
451.5 F Aggravated Arson 1192.7(c)(14) AR 1,000,000
452(a) F Recklessly Causing Fire with Great Bodily Injury 667.5(c)(8) AR 40,000
452(b) F Recklessly Causing Fire, Inhabited Structure 1192.7(c)(14) PAR 30,000
452(c) F Recklessly Causing Fire, Structure or Forest Land 1192.7(c)(14) PAR 20,000
452(d) M Recklessly Causing Fire, Property BR 5,000
453(a) F Possession, etc. of Explosives, Flammable Matter 1192.7(c)(14) PAR 20,000
453(a) M Possession, etc. of Explosives, Flammable Matter BR 5,000
454 F Arson During State of Emergency 1192.7(c)(14) AR 50,000

454 F
Arson During State of Emergency w GBI, inhabited property, 
structure or forest land 1192.7(c)(14)

AR 70,000

459/460(a) F Burglary - 1st Degree Residential PAR 40,000
459/460(b) F Burglary - 2nd Degree BR 20,000
459/460(b) M Burglary - 2nd Degree BR 5,000
463 F Looting BR 20,000
463 M Looting BR 5,000
464 F Burglary with Explosives PAR 50,000
470a F Forgery/Counterfeiting Driver's License or I.D BR 20,000
470b F Displaying or Possessing Forged Driver's License or I.D. Card BR 20,000
471 F Forgery, False Entries in Records or Returns BR 20,000
472 F Forgery or Counterfeiting Any Public or Corporate Seal BR 20,000
475 F Forged Bills or Notes, Possession or Receipt BR 20,000
476 F Fictitious Checks, Making, Uttering BR 20,000
477, 479, 480 F Counterfeiting of Coin BR 30,000
484 Petty Theft CR 2,500

484b F
Theft, Diversion of Money Received for Services, Labor,  Material, 
etc. if Amount Diverted Exceeds $2,350 

BR
20,000

484c F Embezzlement of Funds for Construction BR 20,000
484e - 484j F Various Felonies Relating to Credit Cards BR 20,000
487(a)-(d)(1) F Grand Theft BR 20,000
487(a)-(d)(1) M Grand Theft BR 5,000
487(d)(2) F Grand Theft - Firearm 1192.7(c)(26) AR 20,000
490.4 F Larceny - Organized Retail Theft BR 20,000
490.4 M Larceny - Organized Retail Theft CR 5,000
496(a) F Receiving Stolen Property BR 20,000
496(a) M Receiving Stolen Property BR 5,000
496d

F
Receiving Stolen Property - Vehicle, Trailer, Construction 
Equipment, Vessel

BR 20,000

496d
M

Receiving Stolen Property - Vehicle, Trailer, Construction 
Equipment, Vessel

BR 5,000

496d Add 666.5(a) for Each Prior Felony 496d Conviction BR 30,000
497 F Stolen Property, Bringing into State BR 20,000
497 M Stolen Property, Bringing into State BR 5,000
502 F Computer Related Crimes BR 20,000
502 M Computer Related Crimes BR 5,000
504 F Embezzlement,  Misappropriation by Public Officers BR 20,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 

504a
F

Embezzlement, Disposal of Personal Property Under Lease or 
Lien

BR
20,000

504b F Embezzlement of Proceeds of Sale of Secured Property BR 20,000

505
F

Embezzlement by Carrier or Individual Transporting Property for 
Hire

BR
20,000

506 F Embezzlement, Misappropriation by Trustee, Contractor BR 20,000
507 F Embezzlement by Bailee BR 20,000
508 F Embezzlement by Clerk, Agent or Servant BR 20,000
514 F Embezzlement or Defalcation of Public Funds BR 20,000
520 F Extortion BR 30,000
529 F Identity Theft BR 20,000
532 F False Pretenses BR 20,000
532 M False Pretenses BR 5,000
532f F Mortgage Fraud BR 20,000
548 F Defrauding Insurer BR 30,000
594 F Vandalism BR 10,000
594 M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
594.3 F Church/Cemetery Vandalism BR 20,000
594.3 M Church/Cemetery Vandalism BR 5,000
597(a) F Animal Cruelty - Kill Maim, Torture, Wound PAR 20,000
597(a) M   If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
597(b) F Animal Cruelty - Cruelty BR 20,000
597(b) M   If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
597.5(a) F Malicious Mischief - Dog Fighting - Participant BR 20,000
597.5(b) M Malicious Mischief - Dog Fighting - Spectator BR 5,000
646.9(a) F Stalking - see PC 646.93(c) for conditions of bail 1270.1(a)(2) AR 20,000

646.9(b) F
Stalking in Violation of Temporary Restraining Order  - see PC 
646.93(c) for conditions of bail

1270.1(a)(2) AR 30,000

646.9(c) F
Stalking with Prior Conviction for Stalking Same Victim within 7 
Years - see PC 646.93(c) for conditions of bail

1270.1(a)(2) AR 30,000

646.9(c) M  If Filed as Misdemeanor 1270.1(a)(2) AR 5,000
647.6(a) M Annoy or Molest Minor BR 5,000
647.6(b) M Annoy or Molest Minor - Inhabited Building, Trailer Coach BR 5,000
647.6(b) F Annoy or Molest Minor - Inhabited Building, Trailer Coach PAR 20,000
647.6(c) F Annoy or Molest Minor (with Prior) PAR 40,000
653f(b) F Solicit Murder PAR 60,000
653f(c) F Solicit Rape, etc PAR 30,000
666.1 F Theft with 2 or More Priors PAR 20,000

664(a) F
Attempt Where Completed Crime Punishable by State Prison 
Except for Attempted Murder

One Half Amount for 
Substantive Offense 

1203.2(a) Probation violations that do not include a new offense PAR 50,000
1203.2(a) Probation violations that include a new offense 1319.5(b)(1) AR 50,000
1203.2(a) Violation of mandatory supervision under 1170(h) AR NO BAIL
1320(a) FTA/OR (Misdemeanor) BR 5,000
1320(b) FTA/OR (Felony) PAR 20,000
1320.5 FTA/Bail (Felony) PAR 20,000
4500 F Assault by Prisoner 1192.7(c)(7) AR 1,000,000
4501 F Assault with Deadly Weapon by Prison Inmate 1192.7(c)(13) AR 40,000
4501.5 F Battery on Non-Inmate by Prison Inmate BR 30,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
4502 F Possession of Deadly Weapon by Prison Inmate BR 30,000
4503 F Holding of Hostages by Prison Inmate 1192.7(c)(21) AR 50,000
4530(a) F Escape, Attempted Escape from Prison with Force or Violence PAR 40,000

4530(b) F Escape, Attempted Escape from Prison without Force or Violence PAR 20,000

4532(a)(1) F Escape While Charged/Convicted with/of Misdemeanor PAR 10,000

4532(a)(2) F
Escape While Charged/Convicted with/of Misdemeanor, with 
Force or Violence

PAR 40,000

4532(b)(1) F Escape While Charged/Convicted with/of Felony PAR 20,000

4532(b)(2) F
Escape While Charged/Convicted with/of Felony, with Force or 
Violence

PAR 40,000

4532( e ) F
Escape - Willful Failure to Return to Confinement, Serving 
Misdemeanor Conviction

PAR 10,000

4532( e ) F
Escape - Willful Failure to Return to Confinement, Serving Felony 
Conviction

PAR 20,000

4573 F Bringing Controlled Substance into Jail or Prison BR 30,000
4573.6 F Possession of Controlled Substance in Jail BR 30,000
4573.8 F Brings Controlled Substance into Prison BR 40,000
4574 F Bringing Weapon into Jail or Prison BR 30,000

11418(a)(1) F Possession of Weapon of Mass Destruction 1170.12(c)(2)(C)(iv)(VII) AR 80,000

11418(a)(2) F
Possession of Weapon of Mass Destruction w/ Specified Prior 
Conviction 1170.12(c)(2)(C)(iv)(VII)

AR 
100,000

11418(b)(1) F
Use of Weapon of Mass Destruction Causing Widespread 
Disabling Illness or Injury

1192.7(c)(41) AR 1,000,000

11418(b)(2)
F

Use of Weapon of Mass Destruction Causing Widespread Great 
Bodily Injury or Death 

1192.7(c)(41)
AR

NO BAIL

11418(c) F
Use of Weapon of Mass Destruction Causing Widespread & 
Significant Damage to Public Natural Resources

1192.7(c)(40) AR 40,000

11418.1 F Use of False or Facsimile Weapon of Mass Destruction PAR 20,000
11418.1 M Use of False or Facsimile Weapon of Mass Destruction BR 5,000
11419 F Possession of Restricted Biological Agents PAR 80,000
18710(a) F Possession of Destructive Device BR 20,000

18715(a) F Possession of Destructive Devices or Explosives in Public Places PAR 40,000

18720 F
Possession of Materials with Intent to Make Destructive Device or 
Explosive

PAR 30,000

18740 F
Possession of Exploding or Destructive Device or Explosive with 
Intent to Injure

1192.7(c)(15) AR 50,000

18745 F Exploding Destructive Device or Explosive with Intent to Murder 1192.7(c)(17) AR 1,000,000

18750 F Unlawful Explosion Causing Bodily Injury 1192.7(c)(16) AR 70,000

18755 F
Willfully & Maliciously Explodes/Ignites Destructive 
Device/Explosive Causing Death

1192.7(c)(7) AR NO BAIL

18755 F
Willfully & Maliciously Explodes/Ignites Destructive 
Device/Explosive Which Causes Mayhem or GBI

1192.7(c)(7) AR 1,000,000

25400 F Concealed Firearm BR 20,000
25400 M Concealed Firearm BR 5,000
25850(c)(1) F Carry Loaded Firearm (with Prior Felony) PAR 20,000
25850(c)(2) F Carry Loaded Firearm: Stolen PAR 20,000
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Penal Code 
Section

Offense Authority/Citation
Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or AR
Presumptive Bail 

Amounts 
25850(c)(3) F Carry Loaded Firearm: Criminal Street Gang PAR 20,000
25850(c)(4) F Carry Loaded Firearm: Not Lawful Possession PAR 20,000
25850(c)(5) M Carry Loaded Firearm: Prior Conviction BR 5,000
25850(c)(6) M Carry Loaded Firearm: Not Registered Owner BR 5,000
25850(c)(7) M Carry Loaded Firearm   BR 5,000
26100(b) F Permit Another to Shoot from Vehicle PAR 20,000
26100(c) F Maliciously Shoot at Person from Vehicle 1192.7(c)(36) AR 50,000
26100(d) F Maliciously Shoot from Vehicle 1192.7(c)(36) AR 20,000

29800 F Concealable Firearms, Ownership or Possession by Felon, Addict PAR
20,000

29800(a)(1) F Possession of Weapon by Felon PAR 20,000
30305 F Possession of Ammunition BR 20,000
30600 F Manufacturing or Distribution of Assault Weapon PAR 60,000
30605(a) F Possession of an Assault Weapon BR 20,000
31360 F Felon with Body Armor PAR 20,000

32310 F
Manufacturing/Distribution/Possession of Large Capacity 
Magazines

BR 20,000

32625(a) F Possession/Transportation of Machine Gun BR 20,000
32625(b) F Manufacture/Conversion of Machine Gun BR 60,000
33215 F Possession of Short Barreled Rifle or Shotgun BR 20,000
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Health & 
Safety 

Section

Offense Authority/Citation Offense Category  
CR, BR, PAR or AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

11351 F Possession or Purchase for Sale of Certain Specific or Classified 
Controlled Substances

PAR 30,000

11351.5 F Possession or Purchase for Sale of Cocaine Base PAR 30,000

11352 F Illegal Transportation, Sale, Furnishing of Certain Specific or 
Classified Controlled Substances

PAR 40,000

11353 F Person 18 Years or Over Using Minor In Sale, Transportation, or 
Giving to a Minor Certain Specific or Classified Controlled 
Substances 

1192.7(c)(24) AR 60,000

11353.5 F Adult Preparing to Sell to Minor Drugs or Narcotics (at least 5 
years older than minor)

  PAR 70,000

11355 F Sale or Furnishing Substance Falsely Represented as Controlled 
Substance, with Respect to Certain Specific or Classified 
Substances

BR 20,000

11355 M Sale or Furnishing Substance Falsely Represented as Controlled 
Substance, with Respect to Certain Specific or Classified 
Substances

BR 5,000

11360(a)(2) M Marijuana: Transportation, Sell, Furnishing CR 2,500
11361 F Marijuana: Person 18 Years or Over Using Minor Under 14 in 

Sale, Transportation, Giving Minor
PAR 50,000

11363 M Peyote: Cultivate, Processing BR 5,000
11366 F Maintaining Place for Selling, Giving, Using of Certain Specific or 

Classified Controlled Substance
BR 20,000

11366.5(a) F Allowing Location to be Fortified for Sale PAR 20,000
11366.5(a) M Allowing Location to be Fortified for Sale BR 5,000

11366.6 F Using Fortified Location for Sale PAR 40,000
11368 M Narcotic Drug: Forging, Altering Prescription BR 5,000

11370.1 F Possess Controlled Substance While Armed PAR 30,000

11377.5 F Possession of Controlled Substances with Intent to Commit 
Sexual Assault

PAR 20,000

11378 F Possession of Controlled Substances for Sale PAR 20,000
11378.5 F Possession or Purchase for Sale of PCP PAR 40,000
11379(a) F Transports, Imports, Sells, Furnishes, Administers or Gives Away 

- Controlled Substances
PAR 30,000

11379(b) F Transports, Imports, Sells, Furnishes, Administers or Gives Away 
- County to Non-Contiguous County - Controlled Substances

PAR 60,000

11379.5(a) F Sale of PCP PAR 40,000
11379.5(b) F Sale of PCP - County to Noncontiguous County PAR 60,000

11379.6 F Manufacture of Any Controlled Substance PAR 50,000
11380 F Soliciting Minor Re Controlled Substances 1192.7(c)(24) AR 60,000
11383 F Possession of Precursors with Intent to Manufacture 

Methamphetamine, PCP
PAR 40,000

11395 F Possession of Hard Drug with 2 or More Priors PAR 20,000
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Vehicle 
Code 

Section

Offense Sentencing Range Offense 
Category         

CR, BR, PAR or 
AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

2800.1 M Flee Peace Officer CR 5,000
2800.2 F Attempting to Evade Peace Officer While Driving 

Recklessly 
PAR 20,000

2800.2 M Attempting to Evade Peace Officer While Driving 
Recklessly 

BR 5,000

2800.3(a) F Willful Flight Causing Serious Bodily Injury 1192.8 AR 50,000

2800.3(a) M Willful Flight Causing Serious Bodily Injury PAR 5,000
2800.3(b) F Willful Flight Causing Death 1192.8 AR 60,000
2800.4 F Willful Flight - Driving on the Wrong Side of the Road PAR 20,000
2800.4 M Willful Flight - Driving on the Wrong Side of the Road BR 5,000
10801 F Owning or Operating a Chop Shop BR 30,000
10851(a) F Driving Car without Consent Specified Vehicles BR 20,000
10851(a) M Driving Car without Consent Specified Vehicles CR 5,000
PC 666.5 with Penal Code 666.5 PAR 30,000
20001(b)(1) F Hit and Run with Personal Injury BR 20,000
20001(b)(1) M Hit and Run with Personal Injury if Filed as a 

Misdemeanor
BR 5,000

20001(b)(2) F Hit and Run with Serious Injury or Death PAR 30,000
21651(c) F Wrong Side Driving Causing Death PAR 20,000
23104(a) M Reckless Driving Causing Bodily Injury to Another BR 5,000
23104(b) F Reckless Driving Causing Bodily Injury to Another with 1192.8 AR 20,000
23110(b) F Throwing Substance at Vehicle with Intent to Cause GBI PAR 20,000
23152 M Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol or Drugs CR 2,500

M with One or More Prior Convictions BR 5,000
23152 F Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol or Drugs PAR 20,000
23153 F Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol or Drugs:  Bodily 

Injury
PAR 20,000

M If Filed as Misdemeanor BR 5,000
23247(e) M Violation of Ignition Interlock Device Requirement BR 5,000
40508(a) M FTA CR 5,000
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Penal Code  
Section

Conditions Authority/Citation Offense Category 
CR, BR, PAR or 

AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

186.11 Aggravated White Collar Crime PAR Amount of loss
186.22(b)(1)(A) Any Felony for Benefit of Street Gang 1192.7(c)(28) AR 30,000
186.22(b)(1)(B) Serious Felony for Benefit of Street Gang 1192.7(c)(28) AR 50,000
186.22(b)(1)(C) Violent Felony for Benefit of Street Gang 1192.7(c)(28) AR 100,000
368(b)(2) Elder Abuse causing GBI PAR 50,000
368(b)(3) Elder Abuse causing death PAR 70,000
422.75 Commission of Hate Crime PAR 25,000
667(a) Serious or Violent Priors underlying offense is 

1192.7(c)
AR 50,000

667(e)(1) 
1170.12(c)(1)

Serious or Violent Prior Felony Convictions PAR 50,000 per strike; if 
new serious or 

violent charge with 
2+ strikes, 
1,000,000

667.5(b) Current Felony Offense and Prior Prison Term for Felony 
Offense(s) Within the Last 10 Years

PAR 10,000

667.51 Lewd Act with Prior Sex Offense underlying offense is 
1192.7(c)

AR 50,000

667.6(a) Specified Sex Offense with Prior Sex Conviction underlying offense is 
1192.7(c)

AR 50,000

667.6(b) Specified Sex Offense with Two or More Prior Sex Convictions underlying offense is 
1192.7(c)

AR 100,000

667.61 Felony Sex Offense, Specified Circumstances underlying offense is 
1192.7(c)

AR 1,000,000

667.7(a)(2) G.B.I. with Prior Violent Felony Convictions (3 or more) 1192.7(c)(8) AR NO BAIL
667.8(a) Kidnapping To Commit Sex Offense 1192.7(c)(20) AR 90,000
667.8(b) Kidnapping To Commit Sex Offense-Victim Under 14 1192.7(c)(20) AR 150,000
667.85 Kidnapping with Intent To Deprive Legal Guardian of Custody 1192.7(c)(20) AR 50,000
667.9 Certain Enumerated Crimes Against Aged, Under 14, Disabled or 

Elderly Victim
underlying offense is 

1192.7(c)(6)
AR 15,000

667.10 Sex Crimes (Repeat Offender) Against Aged, Under 14, Disabled 1192.7(c)(6) AR 20,000

675 Commission of Specified Offenses with a Minor for Money or 
Other Consideration

Same as substantive 
offense

Same as 
substantive offense

10,000

12022(a)(1) Principal Armed with Firearm Same as substantive 
offense

Same as 
substantive offense

10,000

PRIORS AND SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS
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Penal Code  
Section

Conditions Authority/Citation Offense Category 
CR, BR, PAR or 

AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

12022(b)(1) Personal Use of Weapon Other Than Firearm Same as substantive 
offense

Same as 
substantive offense

10,000

12022(c) Personally Armed with Firearm (During Specified Drug Offenses) Same as substantive 
offense

Same as 
substantive offense

40,000

12022(d) Knowledge That Principal is Armed as Per P.C. 12022(C) Same as substantive 
offense

Same as 
substantive offense

20,000

12022.1 Felony While on Bail or on Own Recognizance PAR 20,000
12022.2 Armor Piercing Ammunition Same as substantive 

offense
Same as 

substantive offense
40,000

12022.3(a) Use of Firearm - Sex Case 1192.7(c)(7), (8) AR 40,000
12022.3(b) Armed with Firearm - Sex Case Same as substantive 

offense
Same as 

substantive offense
20,000

12022.4 Furnish Firearm for Felony Same as substantive 
offense

Same as 
substantive offense

20,000

12022.5(a) Personal Use of Firearm in the Commission of a Felony 1192.7(c)(8) AR 40,000
12022.5(b) Personal Use of Assault Weapon in Commission of a Felony 1192.7(c)(8) AR 60,000
12022.53(b) Personal Use of Firearm in Specified Crimes 1192.7(c)(8) AR 100,000
12022.53(c) Personal Discharge of Firearm in Specified Crimes 1192.7(c)(8) AR 200,000
12022.53(d) Personal Discharge of Firearm with G.B.I. in Specified Crimes 1192.7(c)(8) AR 1,000,000
12022.55 Intentional Infliction of Great Bodily Injury or Death by Discharging 

Firearm From Vehicle
1192.7(c)(8) AR 60,000

12022.6(a)(1) Taking/Damaging/Destroying property while 
committing/attempting to commit a felony where property value 
exceeds $50,000

PAR 10,000

12022.6(a)(2) Taking/Damaging/Destroying property while 
committing/attempting to commit a felony where property value 
exceeds $200,000

PAR 20,000
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Penal Code  
Section

Conditions Authority/Citation Offense Category 
CR, BR, PAR or 

AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

12022.6(a)(3) Taking/Damaging/Destroying property while 
committing/attempting to commit a felony where property value 
exceeds $1,000,000

PAR 30,000

12022.6(a)(4) Taking/Damaging/Destroying property while 
committing/attempting to commit a felony where property value 
exceeds $3,000,000

PAR 40,000

12022.6(a)(5) Taking/Damaging/Destroying property while 
committing/attempting to commit a felony - every additional loss 
of property value of $3,000,000

PAR 10,000 per 
additional 3,000,000

12022.7 Infliction of Great Bodily Injury in Commission of Felony 1192.7(c)(8) AR 30,000
12022.7(e) G.B.I. Domestic Violence 1192.7(c)(8) AR 40,000
12022.75 Administer Drug Against Victim's Will Same as substantive 

offense
Same as 

substantive offense
30,000

12022.8 G.B.I. in Connection with Certain Sex Offenses 1192.7(c)(8) AR 50,000
12022.85 Commit Sex Offense with Knowledge of AIDS Same as substantive 

offense
Same as 

substantive offense
30,000

12022.9 Intentional Infliction of Injury Upon Pregnant Victim Which 
Terminates Pregnancy

1192.7(c)(8) AR 50,000

12022.95 Corporal Injury Resulting in Great Bodily Harm or Death (Child) 1192.7(c)(8) AR 40,000
Vehicle Code 

Section
Conditions Authority/Citation Offense Category 

CR, BR, PAR or 
AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

23558 Bodily Injury or Death to Multiple Victims  PAR 10,000 per victim
Health & 

Safety Code 
Section

Conditions Authority/Citation Offense Category 
CR, BR, PAR or 

AR

Presumptive Bail 
Amounts

11356.5 Induce Others to Commit Narcotics Offenses Same as 
substantive offense

add 20,000

11370.2 Additional Punishment for Prior Offenses PAR add 30,000
11370.4 Additional Punishment for Large Quantities

  More Than One Kilogram PAR add 30,000
  More Than Four Kilograms PAR add 50,000
  More Than Ten Kilograms PAR add 100,000
  More Than Twenty Kilograms PAR add 150,000
  More Than Forty Kilograms PAR add 200,000
  More Than Eighty Kilograms PAR add 250,000

Page 20


